REPORT TO
PLANNING COMMISSION
City of Sacramento
915 | Street, Sacramento, CA 95814-2671

PUBLIC HEARING
September 8, 2011

To: Members of the Planning Commission

Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045)

A request to partially waive parking for an existing office building at 2601 24™ Street and
to allow the construction of onsite parking spaces which do not meet the development
standards in the Multifamily (R-4) zone.

A. Environmental Determination: Exempt (CEQA Guidelines Section 15311:
Accessory Structures);

B. Special Permit to waive four parking spaces for an existing office building;
C. Special Permit to allow attendant parking accessed from the alley;

D. Variance to allow three compact parking spaces on Sloat Way which
exceeds the 40% compact space standards;

E. Variance to allow the use of the public right-of-way for the required
maneuvering area for three parking spaces on Sloat Way;

F. Variance to reduce the minimum stall depth from 16 feet to 14 feet for
three parking spaces on Sloat Way; and

G. Variance to deviate from the required 50% tree shading requirements for
three parking spaces on Sloat Way.

Location/Council District:

2601 24™ Street, Sacramento, CA
Assessor’'s Parcel Number 010-0351-021
Council District 5

Recommendation: Staff recommends the Commission approve the request based on
the findings and subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 1. The project is non-
controversial at the time of writing this report. The Commission has final approval
authority over items A-G above, and its decision is appealable to City Council.

Contact: Evan Compton, Associate Planner, (916) 808-5260; Sandra Yope, Senior
Planner, (916) 808-7158
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Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045) September 8, 2011

Applicant: Linda Dankman, (916) 747-3159, 2601 24" Street, Sacramento, CA 95818

Owner: Same as above

Summary: The applicant is requesting to construct parking spaces onsite for the
exclusive use of employees in the existing office building. The office building had an
offsite parking agreement with the adjacent church however, this agreement has been
terminated. The applicant is seeking to meet their required parking requirements by
providing three parking spaces (attendant parking) on the alley and three additional
parking spaces along Sloat Way. Since a maximum of six parking spaces can be
provided onsite, the applicant requires a Special Permit to waive four of the required ten
parking spaces. The attendant parking on the alley requires a Special Permit. Also, the
new parking spaces along Sloat Way will not meet the development standards and
therefore require multiple Planning Commission Variances.

Table 1: Project Information for 2601 24" Street Office Parking

General Plan designation: Urban Corridor Low

Existing zoning of site: R-4 (Multifamily)

Existing use of site: Office and Commercial Services

Property area: 40 x 120 feet (irregular) or .15+ acres

Existing Floor Area Ratio (FAR): .60 (4,000 sqft building / 6,609 sqft parcel)

Background Information: On March 24, 1983, the Planning Commission approved a
lot line adjustment to relocate an existing interior property line ten feet to the east. (P83-
058) The 4,000 square foot office building was constructed crossing property lines and
the approval moved the lot line to correct this issue.

In May of 1983, the church sold the office building to a separate owner. The sale terms
included a parking agreement to provide the office building with shared access to the
parking lot located at 2416 Sloat Way for an annual fee. The applicant purchased the
office building in 2005 and the parking arrangement with the adjacent church continued.

In 2010, the church at 2416 Sloat Way went into foreclosure and the new owner
terminated the private offsite parking agreement with the office building owner at 2601
24™ Street. As a result, the office building no longer has any associated offstreet
parking.

The applicant states there is a vacant office tenant space because of the lack of
offstreet parking and existing tenants have threatened to not renew their leases if the
parking situation is not rectified. The applicant has attempted to secure an offsite
parking agreement with other parking lot owners in the area but has not been
successful. As a result, the applicant is proposing the construction of six onsite parking
spaces.

Iltem #8



Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045) September 8, 2011

Public/Neighborhood Outreach and Comments: Staff sent early notices to various
community groups including Sierra Curtis Neighborhood Association and the Greater
Broadway Partnership. No comments were received about the project. Public notices
were also mailed out to property owners within 500 feet of site and the site was posted
a minimum of ten days before the public hearing. Staff had not received any comments
at the time of writing this report.

Environmental Considerations: The Community Development Department,
Environmental Planning Services Division has reviewed this project and determined that
this is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Section 15311, Accessory Structures. The project consists of the construction of minor
improvements such as a small parking lot that is accessory to an existing commercial
facility.

Policy Considerations: The 2030 General Plan Update was adopted by City Council
on March 3, 2009. The 2030 General Plan’s goals, policies, and implementation
programs define a roadmap to achieving Sacramento’s vision to be the most livable city
in America. The 2030 General Plan Update designation of the subject site is Urban
Corridor Low which provides for retail, service, office and residential uses. The
proposed project meets the 2030 General Plan policies and development in the Urban
Corridor Low designation.

The proposal is consistent with the following General Plan policies:

Reduce Minimum Parking Standards. The City shall reduce minimum parking standards
over time to promote walkable neighborhoods and districts and to increase the use of
transit and bicycles. (M6.1.2) Staff finds that the proposal waives four parking spaces
while still maintaining a minimum amount of necessary onsite parking for employees.

City Image. The City shall continue to promote Sacramento among its citizens and the
wider business community as a livable community and an excellent place to do
business. (ED 1.1.1) Staff finds that the proposal to allow onsite parking spaces will
provide needed parking for employees of the office building and will avoid future vacant
tenant spaces.

Manage and Enhance. The City shall continue to plant new trees, ensure new
developments have sufficient right-of-way width for tree plantings, manage and care for
all publicly owned trees, and work to retain healthy trees. (ER 3.1.2) Staff finds that the
proposal retains the existing trees in the right-of-way planter and conditions of approval
have been placed on the project to ensure the roots of the existing trees will not be
impacted with the installation of the Hollywood strips in the planter area.

Parking

The 4,000 square foot office building originally had an agreement for shared parking
with the adjacent church. With the termination of this agreement, the office building is
required to provide ten parking spaces. As shown on the site plan (Exhibit A), the
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Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045) September 8, 2011

applicant is proposing six onsite parking spaces and therefore a parking waiver of four
spaces is necessary. The proposal includes utilizing an existing paved area for three
tandem spaces accessed from the alley. An additional three parking spaces would be
constructed on the north side of the building which is currently a grassy area and
Hollywood strips would be used over the planter strip to access the parking spaces from
Sloat Way.

Table 2: Parking for 2601 24™ Street

Land Use Required Parking | Proposed Parking Difference

Office 10 spaces 6 spaces -4 spaces

The proposal to locate three spaces perpendicular to Sloat Way will require the removal
of an onstreet parking space along Sloat Way. The spaces along Sloat Way are
currently limited to one hour only. Staff supports the removal of one onstreet parking
space because it allows for three parking spaces to be constructed on the office building
site which will lessen the impact of the office employees parking in the surrounding
neighborhood.

Zoning Code:

Offices are not an allowed use in the Multifamily (R-4) zone however, the existing office
building is considered to be a legal, nonconforming use.

The office building is required to have a total of ten parking spaces and only six onsite
parking spaces have been provided with the current proposal. Therefore a Special
Permit for a parking waiver of four spaces is required.

Parking stalls are required to function independently unless a Special Permit is
approved to allow attendant parking. The applicant is requesting a Special Permit to
allow three tandem parking spaces from the alley and this Special Permit review also
allows deviation from development standards such as dimensions, maneuvering, and
shading. Since all of the parking spaces have been conditioned to have signage that the
spaces are dedicated only for employees of the building, staff does not object to the
request for tandem parking because the access on and off the site can be coordinated
internally by employees of the site. Furthermore, the spaces are located behind the
existing building and utilize an area that is already paved with concrete.

The three compact spaces along Sloat Way would be required to have 7.5 feet width,
16 feet in depth, and 25 feet of maneuvering to meet the standard requirements for
compact spaces. The proposed parking spaces have eight feet in width, 14 feet in
depth, and no onsite maneuvering. The Variances would allow all three parking spaces
to be considered as “compact” spaces which exceeds the maximum 40% of compact
spaces since 100% are compact onsite, the depth of the parking spaces would be
reduced from 16 feet to 14 feet, and also the public right-of-way would be utilized for
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Subject: 2601 24" Street (P11-045) September 8, 2011

maneuvering for these spaces. The parking along Sloat also would not meet the 50%
tree shading requirements.

The Department of Transportation, the Building Department, and Urban Forest Services
have all reviewed and conditioned the project to ensure the proposal meets safety,
accessibility, and city tree health concerns. Furthermore, staff has conditioned that a
new shade tree will be planted in the landscaped area near the three parking spaces
along Sloat Way to enhance shading for the new paved area.

Recommendation: Staff recommends the Commission approve the requested parking
entitlements based on the findings and subject to the conditions listed in Attachment 1
because the project: a) allows a building with no onsite parking to provide parking for
their employees and improves the owner’s ability to secure current and future tenants;
b) proposes three parking spaces to be located behind the existing building and the
remaining three parking spaces to be located off a secondary street and setback from
the corner by a landscaped area; and c) allows the retention of the existing street trees.

Respectfully submitted by: @)uovv» Q/\M&?:\ /

EVAN COMPTON
/ Associate Planner

/ (//

Approved by~ 44, ,//(4 ( /¢ f>J)(j)
SANDRA YOPE
/' Senior Planner

Recommendation Approved:

O Jaorson
JOY'RATTERSON

Principal Planner
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Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045) September 8, 2011

Attachment 1
Proposed Findings of Fact and Conditions of Approval
2601 24" Street (P11-045)

Findings of Fact

A. Environmental Determination: Exemption

Based on the determination and recommendation of the City’s Environmental
Planning Services Manager and the oral and documentary evidence received
at the hearing on the Project, the Planning Commission finds that the Project
is exempt from review under Section 15311, Accessory Structures of the
California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines as follows: The project
consists of the construction of minor improvements such as a small parking
lot that is accessory to an existing commercial facility.

B. The Special Permit to allow a parking waiver of four spaces for an existing
office building is approved subject to the following Findings of Fact:

1. Granting the Special Permit is based upon sound principles of land use
in that the existing office building is a legal, nonconforming use in the
Multifamily (R-4) zone;

2. Granting a Special Permit would not be detrimental to the public
welfare nor result in the creation of a public nuisance in that the
proposal provides six onsite parking spaces for employees of the office
building and there is onstreet parking along 24™ Street (currently
limited to one hour only) for customers;

3. The project is consistent with the General Plan policies relating to
reducing the minimum parking standards to promote walkable
neighborhoods.

C. The Special Permit to allow tandem parking spaces is approved subject to
the following Findings of Fact:

1. Granting the Special Permit is based upon sound principles of land use
in that the existing office building is a legal, nonconforming use in the
Multifamily (R-4) zone;

2. Granting a Special Permit would not be detrimental to the public
welfare nor result in the creation of a public nuisance in that the
tandem parking space area will be used exclusively by employees of
the office building who will internally coordinate access on and off the
site from the alley;
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Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045) September 8, 2011

3. The project is consistent with the General Plan policies relating to the
Urban Form guidelines of the Urban Corridor Low designation which
encourages parking to be located behind the building with shared
access from the alley. (Page 2-88)

D. E. F. G. The Variances for the three parking spaces on Sloat Way to allow
100% compact spaces, using the public right-of-way for maneuvering,
reducing the stall depth from 16 feet to 14 feet, and waiving the 50% tree
shading requirements, are approved subject to the following Findings of Fact:

1. Granting the variance does not result in a special privilege to one
individual property owner in that the variances would be granted to other
property owners facing similar circumstances where the building was
originally constructed with no onsite parking, the proposed parking is
required for the exclusive use of employees of the building, and the site
constraints limit the feasibility to meet development standards;

2. Granting the Variance request does not constitute a use variance in that
surface parking spaces for a nonconforming office use is an allowed use
in the Multifamily (R-4) zone;

3. Granting the requested variance will not materially and adversely affect
the health and safety of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood since the
proposal for onsite parking spaces dedicated to employees will provide
adequate parking onsite to prevent exacerbating onstreet parking issues
in the adjacent residential neighborhood and serves to benefit the
neighborhood by avoiding potential blighted conditions in the future
should the tenant spaces become vacant due to a lack of parking; and

4. The variance is consistent with the General Plan policies of the Urban
Corridor Low because the proposal provides a partial amount of onsite
city code required parking for an existing office building and encourages
the retention of the existing tenants by providing dedicated onsite
parking for staff only.

Conditions of Approval

B. The Special Permit to allow a parking waiver of four spaces for an existing office
building is approved subject to the following Conditions of Approval:

B1l. The applicant shall maintain a minimum of six parking spaces onsite for the
existing office use.

B2. A signed copy of the Affidavit of Zoning Code Development Standards and each
of the pages of this Record of Decision shall be scanned and inserted as a
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Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045) September 8, 2011

general sheet(s) in the plan set for any building permit submittal associated with
this project.

C. The Special Permit to allow tandem parking spaces is approved subject to the
following Conditions of Approval:

Building Department

Cl. The parking spaces shall have signage indicating the spaces are for “ Private
Parking Only.”

D. E. F. G. The Variances for the three parking spaces on Sloat Way to allow 100%
compact spaces, using the public right-of-way for maneuvering, reducing the stall
depth from 16 feet to 14 feet, and waiving the 50% tree shading requirements, are
approved subject to the following Conditions of Approval:

Building Department

DEFGL1. The parking spaces shall have signage indicating the spaces are for “Private
Parking Only.”

Planning Department

DEFG2. The property owner shall plant a shade tree in the landscaped area on Sloat
Way (adjacent to parking space #1 and in front of the office building as shown
on the attached site plan) to provide some shade to the three parking spaces
although it is understood that the shading will not comply with the 50% shading
requirement.

Department of Transportation

DEFG3. The Department of Transportation will support the construction of the three
proposed stalls as shown on the revised site plan (dated 8-22-2011) provided the
stalls are labeled “Compact Spaces Only.”

DEFG4. The applicant shall provide for a sign along the building or within the immediate
vicinity of the proposed parking stalls that states “It is unlawful to block the
sidewalk” to the satisfaction of the Department of Transportation.

DEFG5. Once the project obtains Planning Commission approval, the applicant shall
apply for and obtain an encroachment permit to allow the work (Driveway Strips)
to be installed in City right of way to the satisfaction of the Department of
Transportation.
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Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045) September 8, 2011

Urban Forest Services

The following conditions apply to excavation for the driveway installation within the drip
line of city trees.

DEFG6. Preliminary excavation: Hand dig to 8” depth along all proposed concrete
driveway edges without cutting or damaging any roots greater than 1.5” in
diameter.

DEFG7. After preliminary trenching has been completed, call 916-808-4996 to schedule
an inspection of the exposed city tree roots.

DEFGS. If the proposed construction significantly impacts city trees, the applicant shall
revise plans to reduce impacts or provide mitigation as required by DOT Director.

DEFG9. To minimize the excavation depth for driveway construction, fiber mesh
reinforced concrete shall be installed on compacted native soil (6” — 8” thick).

10
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Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045)

Exhibit A — Site Plan
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Subject: 2601 24™ Street (P11-045)

September 8, 2011

Attachment 2: Land Use Map

Subject
Site

Commercial

Parking Lot
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Attachment 3: Aerial Map
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Attachment 4: Site Photos

Office Building Viewed from 24™ Street Looking East
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Area to be paved for three parking spaces along Sloat Way. The area for parking space
#3 is already paved.
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Area to be used for attendant parking which is accessed from the public alley. A fence is
shown being installed by the adjacent church.

16
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